July 2008 Rev 4 1/14
14
LK115XX30
LK115XX33 - LK115XX50
Very low drop with inhibit voltage regulators
Features
■ Very low dropout voltage (0.2 V typ.)
■ Very low quiescent current

SO-8
Table 1. Device summary
Order codes Output voltages
LK115D30-TR 3 V
LK115D33-TR 3.3 V
LK115D50-TR 5 V
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Contents LK115XX30 - LK115XX33 - LK115XX50
2/14
Contents
1 Diagram  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
2 Pin configuration   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
3 Maximum ratings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
4 Test circuits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
5 Electrical characteristics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
6 Package mechanical data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
7 Revision history  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
LK115XX30 - LK115XX33 - LK115XX50 Diagram
3/14
1 Diagram
Figure 1. Schematic diagram
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Pin configuration LK115XX30 - LK115XX33 - LK115XX50
4/14
2 Pin configuration
Note: Logic levels are those defined in the electrical characteristics.
Figure 2. Pin connection (top view)
Table 2. Truth table
ON/OFF (Pin 2) ON/OFF (Pin 3) Status
H L ON
H H OFF
L L OFF
L H NOT ALLOWED
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
LK115XX30 - LK115XX33 - LK115XX50 Maximum ratings
5/14
3 Maximum ratings
Note: Absolute maximum ratings are those values beyond which damage to the device may occur.
Functional operation under these condition is not implied.
Table 3. Absolute maximum ratings
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VI DC input voltage 20 V
IO Output current Internally limited
PTOT Power dissipation Internally limited
TSTG Storage temperature range -40 to 150 °C
TOP Operating junction temperature range -40 to 125 °C
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Test circuits LK115XX30 - LK115XX33 - LK115XX50
6/14
4 Test circuits
Note: The switch emulates the two possibilities to set the regulator in OFF mode.
Figure 3. Supply current (On mode)
Figure 4. Supply current (Off mode)
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
LK115XX30 - LK115XX33 - LK115XX50 Electrical characteristics
7/14
5 Electrical characteristics
Table 4. Electrical characteristics for LK115D30 (refer to the test circuits, TJ = 25 °C, CI = 0.1 µF,
CO = 2.2 µF unless otherwise specified.)
Symbol Parameter Test conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VO Output voltage
IO = 10 mA, VI = 5 V 2.910 3 3.090